RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

Form PTO-1595



PATENTS ONL'S

To the Honorable Commissioner of

102209848

sument or copy thereof.

102	203040
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	<pre>2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):</pre>
David Selby and Vincent Thomas	2
-	Name: SEE ATTACHED
8-23-02	Internal Address:
8-25-02	22°
Additional names attached? No	Street Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:	bereet Address.
5. Nature of conveyance.	T
X Assignment Merger	City:
Security Agreement	State: Zip:
Change of Name Other	
	
Execution Date: 08/20/02, 08/18/02	
	attached: Yes
4. Application number(s) or paten	t number(s) /6226675
If this document is being filed	together with a new application, the
execution date of the application	
excederon date of the approach	110 110 110 110 110 110 110 110 110 110
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s).
Additional numbers attached? No	
5. Name and address of party to	6. Total number of applications
whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	and patents involved: (1)
document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00
Mark D. Simpson, Esq.	, . 100d1 100 (5, C11 5.41) \$\pi\$ 40.00
Synnestvedt & Lechner LLP	Enclosed
2600 Aramark Tower	
1101 Market Street	X Authorized to be charged to
Philadelphia, PA 19107-2950	deposit account
(215) 923-4466	8. Deposit Account No. 50-0629
Registration No. 32,942	(attach duplicate copy if paying
	by deposit account)
002 GTON11 00000180 500629 10226675 DO NOT US:	E THIS SPACE
81 40.00 CH	
9. Statement and signature.	
To the hest of my knowledge an	d belief, the foregoing information
	tached copy is a true copy of the
original document.	
X11/1	1 12-
Mark D. Simpson	1). A Hugust 63, 2007
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
~ ~	
Total number of pages including th	is cover sheet, attachments and
documents. (4)	

ATTACHMENT TO ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

Continuation of Box 2:

Name and address of receiving party:

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION

Internal Address:

Street Address: New Orchard Road

City: Armonk

State: New York Zip: 10504



 ${\tt M:\MSimpson\Clients\IBM\ Raleigh\24700\ USA\Patent\ Office\assignment\ cover\ sheet.wpd}$

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we

(1) David A. Selby
County of HAMPSHIRE

City of Hampshire
and State of

and (2) Vincent Thomas
County of Anne Arundel

City of Severna Park and State of MD

have invented certain improvements in

SYSTEM, METHOD, AND COMPUTER PROGRAM PRODUCT FOR OUTLIER DETECTION

and have executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefor on the following dates:

(1) ; and (2) Date of Execution - Inventor 2

And whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we the above named hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

SIGNED AND SEALED (1) at Centresize, VA, on 204 August, 2002. (city, state) David A. Selby (2) at ________, on ________, 2002. Vincent Thomas

 $M:\ MS impson\ Clients\ IBM\ Raleigh\ 24700\ USA\ Patent\ Office\ Assign.jnt.wpd$

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas,	we
----------	----

Wher	eas, we				
	(1) County	David A. Selby of		City of Hampsh and State of	nire
and	• •	Vincent Thomas of Anne Arundel		City of Severna and State of MI	
have i	invented	certain improvements	s in		
		SYSTEM , PROGRAM PRO	METHOD, AND DUCT FOR OUT		ION
	ave exec	uted, respectively, a les:	United States paten	t application there	efor on the
	_	Execution - Inventor 1	and (2) A Place of Execution	ution - Inventor 2	<u> 507</u>
corpor (hereix	ration of nafter ca ation and	INTERNATIONAL : New York, having a alled IBM), desires to d invention, and to an	place of business a acquire the entire	at Armonk, New right, title and int	York 10504, terest in the said
and as disclose from to Patent to IBM Letter	wledged signs, the sed for the filing is to issued, its sueds.	nerefore, for a valuable, we the above named the entire right, title and the United States and its of said United States any Letters Patent gocessors and assigns; on said invention and tes and foreign applic	I hereby sell, assign and interest in the sate foreign countries, as application, and we granted upon the interest agreed we hereby agreed we will execute all	n, and transfer to id application and all rights of power request the Convention set forth itee that IBM may I papers necessar	IBM, its successors invention therein riority resulting mmissioner of in said application apply for foreign y in connection with
SIGNI	ED ANI	SEALED			
(1) at	(city, s	late)	, on		_, 2002.
David	A. Selb	y			
(2) at 3	Ccity, s	erna Park, r	on <u></u>	18th August	_, 2002.

M:\MSimpson\Clients\IBM Raleigh\24700 USA\Patent Office\Assign.jnt.wpd

RECORDED: 08/23/2002